

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10 JUN 21 AM 9:49

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY ca
DEPUTY

NO. 39776-5-II

**Appeal from the Superior Court for Mason County
Cause No. 09-2-00338-0**

CHRISTIAN DOSCHER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON AND THURSTON COUNTY,

Respondents.

THURSTON COUNTY'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Edward G. Holm
Prosecuting Attorney

David Klumpp, WSBA #10910
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Chief Civil Deputy

2424 Evergreen Pk Dr SW, Ste 102
Olympia, WA 98502
Phone: (360) 786-5574
Fax: (360) 709-3006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Standard of Review 3

 B. Appellant’s Claims Are Beyond the Statutes of Limitations 3

 1. Appellant Failed To Exercise Due Diligence In Pursuing
 His Legal Claims 6

 2. Appellant Failed To Exercise His Rights Under
 RCW 10.97.080..... 8

 3. There Were No Acts Or Omissions By Thurston County
 Employees Beyond 1990..... 10

 C. Appellant Has Failed To Meet The Elements Of A Cause Of
 Action For Fraud 11

 D. Plaintiff Is Not Disabled Within The Meaning Of
 RCW 4.16.350..... 16

 E. The Thurston County Superior Court Records In Plaintiff’s
 Criminal Case Are Relevant To Appellant’s Claims Against
 Respondents 18

 F. Appellant Has No Claim for Breach of Contract 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertics</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 579, 146 P.3d 423 (2006)	7
<i>Adkins v. Clark Cy.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 675, 717 P.2d 275 (1986)	13
<i>Angelo v. Angelo</i> , 142 Wn. App. 622, 643, 175 P.3d 1096 (2008).....	11
<i>Beckendorf v. Beckendorf</i> , 76 Wn.2d 457, 462, 457 P.2d 603 (1969)	12
<i>Burgess v. Towne</i> , 13 Wn. App. 954, 538 P.2d 559 (1975)	13
<i>cf. Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522, 80 L. Ed. 2d 565, 104 S. Ct. 1970 (1984)	13
<i>Creelman v. Swenning</i> , 67 Wn.2d 882, 885, 410 P.2d 606 (1966)	14
<i>Douchette v. Bethel School District</i> , 117 Wn.2d 805, 813, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991)	4
<i>First Maryland Leasecorp v. Rothstein</i> , 72 Wn. App. 278, 283, 864 P.2d 17 (1993)	15
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 95, 960 P.2d. 912 (1998).....	7
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 427, 96 S. Ct. 984, 47 L. Ed. 2d 128 (1976)	13
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547, 18 L. Ed. 2d 288, 87 S. Ct. 1213 (1967)	13
<i>Reichelt et al v. Johns Mansville Inc et al</i> , 107 Wn.2d 761, 772, 773 P.2d 530 (1987)	8
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Medical Center</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 268, 189 P.3d 753 (2008).....	17
<i>State v. Sledge</i> , 133 Wn.2d 828, 840, 947 P.2d 1199 (1997).....	18
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349, 356-57, 98 S.Ct. 1099, 55 L.Ed.2d 331 (1978)	13
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	3
Statutes	
ch. 10.97 RCW	8
ch. 11.88 RCW	17, 18
RCW 10.97.080.....	1, 8, 11
RCW 4.16.080.....	3
RCW 4.16.080(4)	15
RCW 4.16.100.....	4

RCW 4.16.190.....	1, 16, 17
RCW 4.16.190(1).....	16
RCW 4.16.260.....	16
RCW 4.16.350.....	16
Court Rules	
CR 56(c).....	3
CR 56(e).....	3
